price risk, as the values will 昀氀uctuate because of changes in
market rates.

14. Comparative 昀椀gures
Certain of the prior year’s 昀椀gures have been reclassi昀椀ed to
conform to the current-year presentation.

28

15. Prior period adjustments
During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Association reviewed its revenue recognition
policy related to FRIAA dues and reforestation levies and determined that previous

year end revenue accruals made in accordance with ASPE 3400 (Revenue) were not
appropriate for its FRIAA dues and reforestation levies. The unrestricted contributions

for these amounts should be recognized as revenue when received or receivable

if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and ultimate collection

is reasonably assured in accordance with ASNPO 4410 (Contributions – revenue

recognition) and ASNPO 4420 (Contributions receivable). As a result, the Association

determined that a prior period adjustment was required.

The changes below have been applied retrospectively and the 2022 昀椀gures have been
restated as follows:

March 31, 2022

(as previously

reported)

Adjustments due

to restatement

March 31, 2022

(as restated)

Statement of Financial Position

Accounts receivable and accrued interest receivable   10,766,546  (10,676,674)   89,872

Net Assets

   Forest Resource Improvement Program

   352,420,488   (10,676,674) 341,723,814

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures

FRIAA dues 180,052,061 (1,712,130) 178,339,931

Excess (de昀椀ciency) of revenue over expenditures   135,309,430   (1,712,130)   133,597,300

Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Net assets, beginning of year

   Forest Resource Improvement

   196,936,094   (8,964,544)   187,971,550

Net assets, end of year

   Forest Resource Improvement

   352,400,488   (10,676,674)   341,723,814

Statement of Cash Flows

Operations

Excess of revenue over expenditures   135,309,430   (1,712,130) 133,597,300

Change in non-cash operating working capital

Accounts receivable and accrued interest receivable   (1,790,460)   1,712,130 (78,330)

29

FRIAA’s Members
■ Alberta-Paci昀椀c Forest Industries Inc.
■ ANC Timber Ltd.
■ Askee Development Corporation

■ Blue Ridge Lumber Inc.
■ Boucher Bros. Lumber Ltd.
■ Canadian Forest Products Ltd.
■ Canfor (Whitecourt) Forest Products Ltd.
■ Canfor (Fox Creek) Forest Products Ltd.
■ Crowsnest Forest Products Ltd.
■ Ed Bobocel Lumber (1993) Ltd.
■ Foothills Forest Products Inc. (Dunkley Lumber Ltd.)
■ Manning Forest Products

■ Medicine Lodge Timber Products Ltd.
■ Mercer Peace River Pulp Ltd.
■ Millar Western Forest Products Ltd.
■ N’deh Limited Partnership

■ Northland Forest Products Ltd.